margin of 9-17%. In the terminal, we assume
EBITDA to be 22% (EBIT: 19%). Considering the
scalable software business, WithSecure could
reach better profitability in a positive scenario.
However, the strong competitive pressure and
speed of change in the cyber security market
create uncertainty in assessing long-term
sustainable profitability levels. In our estimates,
consulting still represents some 20% of revenue at
the end of this decade, which contributes to limiting
the profitability potential. We also believe that
WithSecure still has to prove its ability to maintain a
strong growth and profitability trend before the
company's target development could warrant a
position as the neutral scenario in estimates.

Estimates 2/2

30

Source: Inderes *NB! This year, the relative cost
structure is elevated by the costs of services produced
for F-Secure based on the TSA agreement. Related
income is shown in other operating income (not shown
in this graph)

-30%
-25%
-20%
-15%
-10%
-5%
0%
5%
10%
15%
20%

-50
-40
-30
-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

2021 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Earnings and profitability development

Adj. EBITDA Adj. EBIT EBIT

Adj.EBITDA-% Adj. EBIT-%

56% 60% 52% 47% 44% 42% 40% 39%

25%
28%

23%
21% 20% 20% 19% 18%

12%
14%

9%
8% 8% 8% 8% 8%

68% 66%
69% 71% 73% 74% 75% 76%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

2021 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Cost structure % of revenue & gross margin%

Sales and marketing R&D

Administrative expenses Gross margin %

Estimates

31

Income statement 2020 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 2021 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22e 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e

Revenue 220 31.5 31.9 32.1 34.5 130 32.4 32.5 33.5 36.7 135 154 172 190

Cloud-native products 11.8 12.7 13.5 14.7 52.7 15.2 16.9 17.9 19.0 69.0 86.8 104 121

On-premise products 7.7 7.5 7.4 7.4 30.0 7.1 6.8 6.7 6.6 27.1 24.9 23.4 22.0

Consulting 12.0 11.6 11.2 12.4 47.3 10.0 8.9 8.9 11.2 38.9 42.0 44.9 47.6

EBITDA excl. NRIs 35.7 -3.2 -5.5 -3.1 -5.5 -17.2 -7.0 -9.7 -4.0 -2.4 -23.1 -6.0 2.7 13.4

EBITDA 35.7 -3.2 -5.5 -3.1 -4.9 -16.6 -11.4 -10.5 -3.0 -2.4 -27.3 -6.0 2.7 13.4

Depreciation -16.0 -3.1 -3.1 -3.0 -4.3 -13.5 -3.2 -3.0 -3.1 -3.1 -12.4 -12.4 -10.2 -10.2

EBIT (excl. NRI) 22.9 -5.5 -7.8 -5.4 -8.0 -26.8 -9.5 -12.1 -6.5 -4.9 -33.0 -16.0 -5.2 5.5

EBIT 19.7 -6.3 -8.6 -6.1 -9.2 -30.1 -14.6 -13.5 -6.1 -5.5 -39.7 -18.4 -7.6 3.1

Net financial items -3.2 0.3 -0.3 -0.3 0.0 -0.3 -0.3 -0.2 -0.4 -0.2 -1.0 -0.5 -0.4 -0.3

PTP 16.5 -6.0 -8.9 -6.3 -9.2 -30.4 -14.9 -13.7 -6.4 -5.7 -40.7 -18.9 -8.0 2.8

Taxes -3.6 1.5 0.5 1.5 1.5 5.0 1.9 1.4 1.5 0.8 5.5 2.8 1.6 -0.6

Net earnings 12.9 -4.5 -8.4 -4.8 -7.7 -25.4 -13.0 -12.3 -4.9 -4.9 -35.2 -16.1 -6.4 2.2

EPS (adj.) 0.10 -0.02 -0.04 -0.02 -0.04 -0.13 -0.06 -0.06 -0.03 -0.02 -0.17 -0.08 -0.02 0.03

EPS (rep.) 0.08 -0.03 -0.05 -0.03 -0.05 -0.15 -0.08 -0.07 -0.03 -0.03 -0.20 -0.09 -0.04 0.01

Key figures 2020 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 2021 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22e 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e

Revenue growth-% 1.3 % -42.5 % -39.9 % -41.0 % -40.4 % -41.0 % 2.7 % 1.9 % 4.3 % 6.4 % 3.9 % 13.7 % 12.3 % 10.4 %

Adjusted EBIT growth-% 138.3 % -236.5 % -214.2 % -170.5 % -286.7 % - 71.8 % 55.4 % 20.3 % -39.1 % - - - -

EBITDA-% 16.2 % -10.1 % -17.3 % -9.6 % -14.1 % -12.8 % -35.2 % -32.5 % -8.9 % -6.5 % -20.2 % -3.9 % 1.5 % 7.0 %

Adjusted EBIT-% 10.4 % -17.5 % -24.5 % -16.8 % -23.3 % -20.6 % -29.2 % -37.4 % -19.4 % -13.3 % -24.4 % -10.4 % -3.0 % 2.9 %

Net earnings-% 5.8 % -14.3 % -26.4 % -15.0 % -22.2 % -19.5 % -40.2 % -38.0 % -14.7 % -13.3 % -26.0 % -10.5 % -3.7 % 1.2 %

Source: Inderes, NB! 2020 figures still include consumer security

Sales-based valuation is low

Due to WithSecure’s development phase, earnings-
based multiples will not support the share valuation in
coming years. Thus, in our view, the single most
important valuation multiple is EV/S, which should be
related to the combined growth and profitability of
WithSecure. We especially favor a valuation method
where the product business and consulting business
are priced separately due to their very different growth,
profitability and scalability profiles.

In absolute terms, WithSecure’s current EV/S multiples